

No. 23-2807

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

REBECCA ROE, by and through her parents  
and next friends, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

DEBBIE CRITCHFIELD, in her official capacity as  
Idaho State Superintendent of Public Institution, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Idaho  
Case No. 1:23-cv-00315-DCN

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

John A. Eidsmoe  
*Counsel of Record*  
Roy S. Moore  
Talmadge Butts  
Katrinnah Darden  
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW  
One Dexter Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 262-1245  
eidsmoeja@juno.com  
kayla@morallaw.org  
talmadge@morallaw.org  
katrinnah@morallaw.org

December 25, A.D. 2023

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    S.B. 1100 does not violate the Equal Protection Clause because biological males and biological females are not “similarly situated” .....	2
II.   Appellants’ due process challenge fails the text, history, and tradition test .....	3
A. The separation of intimate spaces by sex began in ancient times .....	5
B. According to our history, the tradition of the West is to separate intimate spaces by sex .....	9
C. In America, public baths, bathrooms, and similar intimate spaces have always been separated by sex .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	2
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	4, 18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 21-418, 2022 WL 2295034 (U.S. 2022).....	4
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	2
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	4
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	2
<i>Roe v. Critchfield</i> , No. 1:23-cv-315, 2023 WL 6690596 (D. Idaho Oct. 12, 2023).....	3
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	4
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U. S. 702 (1997).....	4

### Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	2–3, 18
-----------------------------------	---------

### Statutes

Joint Resolution, Pub. L. No. 97-280, 96 Stat. 1211 (1982), <a href="https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/STATUTE-96/pdf/STATUTE-96-Pg1211.pdf">https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/STATUTE-96/pdf/STATUTE-96-Pg1211.pdf</a> .....	5
Title IX of the Education Amendments Act of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681–1688 (2018).....	2–3

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 .....3

**Other Authorities**

- I & II Charles S. Hyneman & Donald S. Lutz, *American Political Writing During the Founding Era* (1983) .....5–6
- I, II & III John Eidsmoe, *Historical and Theological Foundations of Law* (2017).....5–6
- 1 *Scriptores Historiae Augustae* (David Magie trans., 1921) .....8–9
- 3 *Legal Examiner* 156 (1833) (reporting on a case decided October 25, 1832) .....16
- Albrecht Diirer’s renderings of the *Men’s Bath* and the *Women’s Bath*, circa 1496 .....8
- A Much Needed Invention*, Chi. Trib. (Sep. 24, 1870) .....16
- “An Act to secure proper sanitary provisions in factories and workshops,” 1887 Mass. Acts 668, ch. 103, § 2, (Mar. 24, 1887) .....16–17
- Barbara Penner, *A world of unmentionable suffering: Women’s public conveniences in Victorian London*, 14 *Journal of Design History* 35 (2001).....9
- Daniel L. Driesbach & Mark David Hall, *Great Jurists in American History* (2018).....5
- Danielle Bobker, *The Shape of Intimacy: Private Space and the British Social Imagination, 1650–1770* (2007) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, Rutgers University), <https://rucore.libraries.rutgers.edu/rutgers-lib/24027/PDF/1/play> .....11–12
- Dara Blumenthal, *Little Vast Rooms of Undoing: Exploring Identity and Embodiment Through Public Toilet Spaces* (2014) .....9–10
- Donald S. Lutz, *The Relative Influence of European Writers on Late Eighteenth Century American Political Thought*, 78 *Am. Pol. Sci. Rev.* 189 (1984) .....5

<i>Extract of a Letter from Little River, Ninety Six District, Loudon’s New-York Packet</i> (Jun. 1, 1786) .....	14
<i>First Annual Report of the Factory Inspectors of the State of New York for the Year Ending</i> (Dec. 1, 1886).....	17
Holy Bible, <i>II Chronicles 28; Deuteronomy 22, 28; Exodus 20; Ezekiel 16, 23; Genesis 3, 9; Habakkuk 2; Hosea 2; Isaiah 47, 57; Lamentations 1; Leviticus 18; Matthew 25; Micah 1; Nahum 3; Revelation 3, 17</i> .....	6–7
Hugo Blumner, <i>The Home Life of the Ancient Greeks</i> (1895) (Alice Zimmern trans., 1914) .....	8
John Eidsmoe, <i>Christianity and the Constitution: The Faith of Our Founding Fathers</i> (1987).....	5–6
John Marshall Gest, <i>The Influence of Biblical Texts Upon English Law</i> , an address delivered before the Phi Beta Kappa and Sigma xi Societies of the University of Pennsylvania (Jun. 14, 1910), <a href="https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=7211&amp;context=penn_law_review">https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=7211&amp;context=penn_law_review</a> ) .....	6
Jonathan Swift, <i>The Grand Mystery, or Art of Meditating over an House of Office, Restor’d and Unveil’d</i> (1726) .....	11
Jonathan Swift, <i>The Lady’s Dressing Room</i> , Poetry Found., <a href="https://www.poetryfoundation.org/poems/50579/the-ladys-dressing-room">https://www.poetryfoundation.org/poems/50579/the-ladys-dressing-room</a> .....	12
Jonathan Swift, <i>The Works of Jonathan Swift</i> (Sir Walter Scott ed. 1883).....	11–12
Joseph Lavalee, <i>Travels in Istria and Dalmathia; Drawn Up From the Itinerary of L.F. Cassas</i> (1805) .....	8–9
Joshua Berman, <i>Created Equal: How the Bible Broke with Ancient Political Thought</i> (2008) .....	6
Kathryn H. Anthony & Meghan Dufresne, <i>Potty Parity in Perspective: Gender and Family Issues in Planning and Designing Public Restrooms</i> , 21 <i>Journal of Planning Literature</i> 267 (2007).....	10

Lawrence Wright, <i>Clean and Decent: The Fascinating History of the Bathroom and the Water Closet</i> (1960).....	8
Lucy Cleveland, <i>The Women’s Baths of Pompeii</i> , 7 <i>Mod. Sanitation</i> 186 (1910).....	8
<i>Marine Bath</i> , <i>Evening Post</i> (Sep. 17, 1817) .....	15
Mass. St. Bd. of Health, 9 <i>Annual Report of the State Board of Health of Massachusetts</i> 229 (1878) .....	16
Mimari Arastialari, <i>The Roman Baths of Lycea, An Architectural Study</i> (1995).....	8
<i>Minutes of Evidence Taken Before the Select Committee on the Passengers Act, reprinted in</i> 13 <i>Report From The Select Committee On The Passengers Act</i> 429 (1851) .....	16
<i>Nantucket Bathing-House</i> , <i>New-Bedford Mercury</i> (Aug. 12, 1808) .....	15
<i>New York Bathing House</i> , <i>Daily Advertiser</i> (May 5, 1796).....	15
<i>Public Baths</i> , <i>MD. Gazette &amp; Pol. Intelligencer</i> (Apr. 4, 1816).....	16
Ray Bowen Ward, <i>Women in Roman Baths</i> , 85 <i>Harv. Theo. Rev.</i> 125 (1992).....	8–9
<i>Richmond Hill House</i> , <i>Evening Post</i> (Sep. 17, 1817).....	16
Robert Owen Allsop, <i>Public Baths and Washhouses</i> (1894) .....	11
Robert Sutcliff, <i>Travels In Some Parts of North America, In the Years 1804, 1805, &amp; 1806</i> (1811) .....	15
Sheila L. Cavanagh, <i>Queering Bathrooms: Gender, Sexuality And the Hygenic Imagination</i> (2010).....	10
Stephanie Pappas, <i>The Weird History of Gender-Segregated Bathrooms</i> , <i>Live Sci.</i> (May 9, 2016), <a href="https://www.livescience.com/54692-why-bathrooms-are-gender-segregated.html">https://www.livescience.com/54692-why-bathrooms-are-gender-segregated.html</a> .....	10
S.W. Kelly, <i>Greek Open-Air Shower Baths for Men</i> (1937), Wellcome Collection, <a href="https://wellcomecollection.org/works/c69emt7t?query=LEYDEN">https://wellcomecollection.org/works/c69emt7t?query=LEYDEN</a> .....	8

Terry S. Kogan, *How Did Public Bathrooms Get to Be Separated by Sex in the First Place?*, AP News (May 26, 2016), <https://apnews.com/634c2e566e024c5b9aff3c04ca7550e7/how-did-public-bathrooms-get-be-separated-sex-first-place> .....9–10

*Washington Public Baths*, Daily Nat’l Intelligencer (Aug. 30, 1813).....15–16

W. Burlette Carter, Sexism in the “Bathroom Debates”: How Bathrooms Really Became Separated by Sex, 37 Yale Law & Pol’y Rev. 227 (2018) .....10–15, 17–18
